
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-001882-23T4

DEVON COLLINS, Administratrix	:	CIVIL ACTION
of the Estate of SHANNON	:	
FLOOD; DEVON COLLINS,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
Guardian Ad Litem for SHEA	:	FINAL ORDER OF THE
LULLA, an infant,	:	SUPERIOR COURT
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	HUDSON COUNTY
NEW JERSEY TRANSIT; NEW	:	
JERSEY TRANSIT RAIL	:	DOCKET NO. HUD-L-000134-21
OPERATIONS; THE HUDSON-	:	
BERGEN LIGHT RAIL; THE	:	Sat Below:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; THE	:	
CITY OF JERSEY CITY, 21 ST	:	HON. ANTHONY V. D'ELIA, J.S.C.
CENTURY RAIL CORPORATION;	:	
<i>(For Continuation of Caption See</i>	:	
<i>Inside Cover)</i>	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BAGOLIE FRIEDMAN, LLC
648 Newark Avenue
Jersey City, New Jersey 07306
(201) 656-8500
alan@bagoliefriedman.com
spencer@bagoliefriedman.com

-and-

Of Counsel:

ALAN T. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 032931993
SPENCER A. SINK, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 420372022
DAVID EISBROUCH, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 012361989

EISBROUCH MARSH, LLC
90 Main Street, Suite 204
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 342-5545
david@emlawoffices.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Date Submitted: May 13, 2024



AECOM TECHNOLOGY :
CORPORATION; WASHINGTON :
GROUP INTERNATIONAL; URS :
CORPORATION; URS :
CORPORATION WASHINGTON :
DIVISION; ITOCHU :
CORPORATION; KINKISHARYO :
INTERNATIONAL LLC, JOHN :
DOE 1-10 (fictitious :
engineer/operator of light rail train); :
ABC CORPORATION 1-10 :
(fictitious light rail owner); DEF :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
light rail designer); GHI :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
light rail station designer); JKL :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
engineering firm) MNO :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
light rail car owner); PQR :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
light rail car manufacturer); STU :
CORPORATION 1-10 (fictitious :
light rail car maintenance company); :
VWX CORPORATION 1-10 :
(fictitious light rail management :
company), :

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. Immunity statutes, which relieve a party from tort liability, must be plainly read and narrowly construed. Pa4	10
III. The Trial Court Erred in its statutory interpretation of N.J.S.A. 48:12-152 in that it considered the terms Railroad “Property” and Railroad “Right of Way” as interchangeable terms. Pa4	14
a. Specific examples of Motion Judge using terms “right of way” and “property” interchangeably. Pa4.....	23
IV. The N.J.S.A. 48:12-152 immunity statute was intended to protect railroads from lawsuits filed by trespassers, not from lawsuits filed by people legally within crossings established by railroads. Pa4.....	28
V. Even if the Court was to determine that N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(5) is the appropriate controlling law, the Court improperly granted summary judgment as there are genuine issues of material fact related to the intended use of railroad property and posted regulations. Pa4.....	32
VI. The overly broad interpretation of N.J.S.A. 48:12-152 is against public policy and dangerous for the citizens of New Jersey. Pa4.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS
AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	Page
Order of the Honorable Anthony V. D’Elia granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated February 5, 2024	Pa1
Order of the Honorable Anthony V. D’Elia granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated February 14, 2024	Pa4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Barsel v. Woodbridge Tp. Zoning Bd. Of Adjust.,</u> 189 N.J. Super. 75 (App. Div. 1983).....	19
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Insurance Company,</u> 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	32
<u>Cavanaugh v. Morris,</u> 273 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 1994).....	33
<u>Cohen v. W.B. Assocs, Inc,</u> 380 N.J. Super. 436 (App. Div. 2005).....	10, 11, 25, 35
<u>Coleman v. Martinez,</u> 247 N.J. 319 (2021)	13, 25, 35
<u>David v. West Jersey& S.R.Co.,</u> 84 N.J.L. 685. (June 18, 1913).....	31
<u>Egan v. Erie R. Co.,</u> 29 N.J. 243 (1939)	30
<u>Gilhooley v. County of Union,</u> 164 N.J. 533 (2000)	33
<u>Green v. Monmouth Univ.,</u> 237 N.J. 516 (2019)	10
<u>In re Ridgefield Park Bd. Of Educ.,</u> 244 N.J. 1 (2020)	9
<u>Judson v. People’s Bank & Trust Co. of Westfield,</u> 17 N.J. 67 (1954)	32, 33
<u>Kocanowski v. Twp. Of Bridgewater,</u> 237 N.J. 3 (2019)	10
<u>Miller v. Pennsylvania-Reading Seashore Lines, Inc.,</u> 120 N.J.L. 172 (1938).....	18, 19
<u>Oswin v. Shaw,</u> 129 N.J. 290 (1992)	33

Owens v. Kessler,
 272 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 1994)33

Ruggiero v. Central Railroad Co.,
 112 N.J.L. 163 (1934) 18, 19, 24

State v. Courtney,
 243 N.J. 77 (2020) 9

State v. Dickerson,
 232 N.J. 2 (2018)10

State v. Fuqua,
 234 N.J. 583 (2018)10

State v. G.E.P.,
 243 N.J. 362, 382 (2020)..... 9-10

State v. Hemenway,
 239 N.J. 111 (2019)10

State v. Hyland,
 238 N.J. 135 (2019)10

Velazquez ex rel Velazquez v. Jimenez,
 172 N.J. 240 (2002)*passim*

Statutes & Other Authorities

Assembly Transportation and Communications Committee Statement
 to the Assembly No. 178829

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152*passim*

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152a.....*passim*

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b*passim*

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(1)..... 19, 20, 23, 28

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(2)..... 19, 20, 23

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(3).....20, 23

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(4)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

N.J.S.A. 48:12-152b(5).....*passim*

P.L. 1973, c. 146.....16
R. 4:46-2.....32
